
Descendants of Hazel Mae Pelton

Generation 1

1. HAZEL MAE1 PELTON was born on 22 May 1912 in Citronelle, Mobile County, AL. She died on 16 
Feb 1989 in Danbury, Burnett County, WI. She married James Arbert Ailport Sr, son of Arbert 
Lewis Ailport and Ida Mae Haskin on 03 May 1933 in Beloit, Rock County, WI. He was born on 28 
Apr 1910 in Spring Valley, Pierce County, WI. He died on 23 Dec 1984 in Danbury, Burnett 
County, WI. 

Notes for Hazel Mae Pelton:
Hazel's grave is  located farthest western area in the old section, in Block 3, Lot 8, Space 2.

Notes for James Arbert Ailport Sr:
Jim's grave is located farthest western area in the old section, in Block 3, Lot 8, Space 1.

James Arbert Ailport Sr and Hazel Mae Pelton had the following children:

2. i. JAMES LAVERN2 AILPORT was born on 21 Oct 1934 in Footville, Rock County, WI. He 
died on 02 Jul 1978 in TX. He married Eileen Janet Taylor on 09 Apr 1955 in Luck, 
Polk County, WI. She was born on 10 Oct 1937 in Frederick, Polk County, WI. She 
died on 21 Oct 2009 in Eau Claire, Eau Claire County, WI. 

3. ii. JOHN LEWIS AILPORT SR was born on 28 Mar 1936 in Janesville, Rock County, WI. 
He married Barbara Anne Winiarski, daughter of Stanley Winiarski and Anna 
Unknown on 07 Feb 1959 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. She was born on 
28 Jun 1939 in Chicago, Cook County, IL. She died on 29 Sep 2008 in Arlington 
Heights, Cook County, IL. 

4. iii. HARRY ARBERT AILPORT was born on 04 Aug 1937 in Orfordville, Rock County, WI. 
He died on 19 Jan 2008 in Mahnomen, Mahnomen County, MN. He married (1) 
BARBARA about 1961. She was born about 1940. He married (2) MARY ANN 

DUNKLEY about 1963. He married (3) BETTY SUTTON about 1964. He married (4) 
HAZEL MARIE LAFARGE about 1970. She was born on 06 Sep 1932. She died on 23 
Dec 2008. He married (5) IVY JEAN NORCROSS on 09 Jun 1988. She was born on 07 
Mar 1938 in White Earth, Becker County, MN. She died on 09 Jul 2012 in Ogema, 
Becker County, MN. 

5. iv. WILLIAM WAYNE AILPORT was born on 04 Sep 1939 in Webster, Burnett County, Wi. 
He married Barbara Louisa Beaufeaux, daughter of Kenneth Vincent Beaufeaux 
and Ethel Loretta Dingman on 24 Sep 1960 in Danbury, Burnett County, WI. She 
was born on 01 Apr 1942 in Hinckley, Pine County, MN. 

6. v. MARJORIE ELAINE AILPORT was born on 12 Jul 1944 in Siren, Burnett County, WI. 
She married Robert James Cook on 28 Jul 1962 in Danbury, Burnett County, WI. 
He was born on 23 Aug 1940 in Somerset, St. Croix County, WI. 

7. vi. MICHAEL JAMES AILPORT was born on 24 Oct 1956 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI. He married (1) ROSANNA MABRA on 18 Apr 1980 in TX. She was born about 
1956. He met LORI OLSON. He married LINDA SCHAFF. She was born about 1956. 

Generation 2

2. JAMES LAVERN2 AILPORT (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 21 Oct 1934 in Footville, Rock County, 
WI. He died on 02 Jul 1978 in TX. He married Eileen Janet Taylor on 09 Apr 1955 in Luck, Polk 
County, WI. She was born on 10 Oct 1937 in Frederick, Polk County, WI. She died on 21 Oct 2009 
in Eau Claire, Eau Claire County, WI. 

Notes for James Lavern Ailport:



i. LORETTA MARY3 AILPORT was born on 23 Jun 1961 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 

Generation 2 (con't)Notes for James Lavern Ailport:
Jimmie's grave is located farthest western area in the old section,  in Block 3, Lot 9, Space 6.  His 
daughter, Janet, was buried in the same space with him years later.

James Lavern Ailport and Eileen Janet Taylor had the following children:

8. i. JANET MARIE3 AILPORT was born on 28 Feb 1956 in Frederic, Polk, County, WI. She 
died on 02 Jun 2000 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County,  WI. She married Jerry Lee 
Hover Sr on 22 Dec 1979. He was born on 18 Jun 1945 in Barron, Barron County, 
WI. 

ii. RANDY LEE AILPORT was born on 08 Aug 1957 in Frederic, Polk, County, WI. He 
married Anita on 06 Jun 1979. She was born about 1958. 

iii. JUDITH RENEE ANN AILPORT was born on 20 Dec 1959 in Grantsburg, Burnett 
County, WI. She married MARVIN LATHE. 

3. JOHN LEWIS2 AILPORT SR (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 28 Mar 1936 in Janesville, Rock 
County, WI. He married Barbara Anne Winiarski, daughter of Stanley Winiarski and Anna Unknown 
on 07 Feb 1959 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. She was born on 28 Jun 1939 in Chicago, 
Cook County, IL. She died on 29 Sep 2008 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. 

John Lewis Ailport Sr and Barbara Anne Winiarski had the following children:

9. i. CHRISTINE MARIE3 AILPORT was born on 28 Nov 1959 in Elgin, Cook County, IL. She 
married Joel Anthony Delleccecca on 23 Jun 1978 in Arlington Heights, Cook 
County, IL. He was born on 17 Aug 1960 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. 

ii. LINDA ANNE AILPORT was born on 30 Apr 1962 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, 
IL. She married LEO COLEMAN. 

10. iii. JOHN LEWIS AILPORT JR was born on 23 Aug 1963 in Arlington Heights, Cook 
County, IL. He married Kimberly Barris in 1989. She was born on 11 May 1966 in 
Park Ridge, Cook County, IL. 

iv. BRIAN JOHN AILPORT was born on 23 Sep 1972.

4. HARRY ARBERT2 AILPORT (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 04 Aug 1937 in Orfordville, Rock 
County, WI. He died on 19 Jan 2008 in Mahnomen, Mahnomen County, MN. He married (1) 
BARBARA about 1961. She was born about 1940. He married (2) MARY ANN DUNKLEY about 1963. 
He married (3) BETTY SUTTON about 1964. He married (4) HAZEL MARIE LAFARGE about 1970. She 
was born on 06 Sep 1932. She died on 23 Dec 2008. He married (5) IVY JEAN NORCROSS on 09 
Jun 1988. She was born on 07 Mar 1938 in White Earth, Becker County, MN. She died on 09 Jul 
2012 in Ogema, Becker County, MN. 

Notes for Harry Arbert Ailport:
Harry may have married Ivy more than one time. The first time was about 1966.

Harry Arbert Ailport and Barbara had the following child:

i. SCOTT DAVID3 AILPORT was born on 01 Dec 1962 in Arlington Heights, DuPage 
County, IL.

5. WILLIAM WAYNE2 AILPORT (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 04 Sep 1939 in Webster, Burnett 
County, Wi. He married Barbara Louisa Beaufeaux, daughter of Kenneth Vincent Beaufeaux and 
Ethel Loretta Dingman on 24 Sep 1960 in Danbury, Burnett County, WI. She was born on 01 Apr 
1942 in Hinckley, Pine County, MN. 

William Wayne Ailport and Barbara Louisa Beaufeaux had the following children:



Generation 2 (con't)i. LORETTA MARY3 AILPORT was born on 23 Jun 1961 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI. She died on 25 Jun 1961 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, WI.

Notes for Loretta Mary Ailport:
Loretta's grave is in Block 4, Lot 32, Space 7.

ii. REGINA LOUISE AILPORT was born on 13 Aug 1962 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI.

11. iii. ANGELA ANN AILPORT was born on 11 Nov 1963 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, WI. 
She married Forrest Gordon Anderson, son of Neil Harold Anderson and Agnes 
Marie Zalabsky on 26 May 1984 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. He was born 
on 20 Mar 1964 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. 

iv. MATTHEW WILLIAM AILPORT was born on 25 Nov 1964 in Grantsburg, Burnett 
County, WI. He married Marcia McClannahan on 08 Apr 1989 in Minneapolis, 
Hennepin County, MN. She was born on 12 Dec 1962. 

12. v. SUZETTE MARIE AILPORT was born on 12 Nov 1969 in Shell Lake, Washburn County,
WI. She married Robert William Ullrich, son of Alvin Francis Ullrich and Edna 
Margaret Wirtz on 01 Oct 1988 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. He was born 
on 09 Feb 1961 in Libertyville, Lake County, IL. 

vi. BILLIE JOANN AILPORT was born on 18 Apr 1972 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, 
WI.

vii. KENNETH JAMES AILPORT was born on 02 Jan 1975 in Shell Lake, Washburn 
County, WI. He married Christine Marie Sprangers, daughter of Roger Spangers 
and Vanice on 26 Jul 2002 in Appleton, Outagamie County, WI. 

6. MARJORIE ELAINE2 AILPORT (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 12 Jul 1944 in Siren, Burnett County, 
WI. She married Robert James Cook on 28 Jul 1962 in Danbury, Burnett County, WI. He was born 
on 23 Aug 1940 in Somerset, St. Croix County, WI. 

Robert James Cook and Marjorie Elaine Ailport had the following children:

13. i. RICHARD JAMES3 COOK was born on 15 Sep 1963 in New Richmond, St. Croix 
County, WI. He married Patricha Marson on 10 Oct 1986 in New Richmond, St. 
Croix County, WI. She was born on 25 Nov 1961. 

ii. RONALD ARTHUR COOK was born on 03 Oct 1965 in New Richmond, St. Croix 
County, WI. He married Jeanne Derrick on 25 Sep 1987 in New Richmond, St. 
Croix County, WI. She was born on 02 Aug 1966 in New Richmond, St. Croix 
County, WI. 

iii. MICHELLE MARIE COOK was born on 29 Apr 1971 in New Richmond, St. Croix 
County, WI.

7. MICHAEL JAMES2 AILPORT (Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 24 Oct 1956 in Grantsburg, Burnett 
County, WI. He married (1) ROSANNA MABRA on 18 Apr 1980 in TX. She was born about 1956. He 
met LORI OLSON. He married LINDA SCHAFF. She was born about 1956. 

Michael James Ailport and Rosanna Mabra had the following child:

i. MICHAEL SCOTT3 AILPORT was born on 25 Nov 1981 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI.

Michael James Ailport and Lori Olson had the following child:



Generation 2 (con't)

ii. RANDI OLSON was born on 05 Mar 1984 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, WI.

Michael James Ailport and Linda Schaff had the following child:

iii. SAMANTHA SAGE AILPORT was born on 27 Jun 1987 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI.

Generation 3

8. JANET MARIE3 AILPORT (James Lavern2, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 28 Feb 1956 in Frederic, 
Polk, County, WI. She died on 02 Jun 2000 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County,  WI. She married 
Jerry Lee Hover Sr on 22 Dec 1979. He was born on 18 Jun 1945 in Barron, Barron County, WI. 

Notes for Janet Marie Ailport:
Janet's grave is located farthest western area in the old section,  in Block 3, Lot 9, Space 6.  Janet 
was buried in the same space with her father years later.

Jerry Lee Hover Sr and Janet Marie Ailport had the following children:

i. RANDY JAMES4 AILPORT was born on 06 Jun 1979 in Grantsburg, Burnett County, 
WI.

ii. JOYCE MARIE HOVER was born on 18 Jul 1980 in WI.

iii. JERRY LEE HOVER JR was born on 29 Sep 1981 in WI. He died on 03 Jan 1982 in 
WI.

9. CHRISTINE MARIE3 AILPORT (John Lewis2  Sr, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 28 Nov 1959 in 
Elgin, Cook County, IL. She married Joel Anthony Delleccecca on 23 Jun 1978 in Arlington 
Heights, Cook County, IL. He was born on 17 Aug 1960 in Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. 

Joel Anthony Delleccecca and Christine Marie Ailport had the following children:

i. ANTHONY EUGENE4 DELLECCECCA was born on 20 Jan 1980 in Arlington Heights, 
Cook County, IL.

ii. DANIEL JOHN DELLECCECCA was born on 17 Dec 1982 in Waukegan, Lake County, 
IL.

10. JOHN LEWIS3 AILPORT JR (John Lewis2  Sr, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 23 Aug 1963 in 
Arlington Heights, Cook County, IL. He married Kimberly Barris in 1989. She was born on 11 May 
1966 in Park Ridge, Cook County, IL. 

John Lewis Ailport Jr and Kimberly Barris had the following child:

i. MICHAEL JAMES4 AILPORT was born on 28 Jul 1990 in Evanston, Cook County, IL.

11. ANGELA ANN3 AILPORT (William Wayne2, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 11 Nov 1963 in 
Grantsburg, Burnett County, WI. She married Forrest Gordon Anderson, son of Neil Harold 
Anderson and Agnes Marie Zalabsky on 26 May 1984 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. He 
was born on 20 Mar 1964 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. 

Forrest Gordon Anderson and Angela Ann Ailport had the following children:

i. ASHLEY ANN4 ANDERSON was born on 18 Mar 1991 in Shell Lake,  Washburn 
County, WI.

ii. KACIE LOUISE ANDERSON was born on 26 Feb 1994 in Shell Lake,  Washburn 
County, WI. She died on 20 Dec 1994 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County,  WI.



Generation 3 (con't)

iii. AMBER LEIGH ANDERSON was born on 20 Jul 1998 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County, 
WI.

12. SUZETTE MARIE3 AILPORT (William Wayne2, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 12 Nov 1969 in Shell 
Lake, Washburn County, WI. She married Robert William Ullrich, son of Alvin Francis Ullrich and 
Edna Margaret Wirtz on 01 Oct 1988 in Shell Lake, Washburn County, WI. He was born on 09 Feb 
1961 in Libertyville, Lake County, IL. 

Robert William Ullrich and Suzette Marie Ailport had the following children:

i. JACQUELINE MARIE4 ULLRICH was born on 07 May 1991 in Shell Lake,  Washburn 
County,  WI.

ii. CHAD ROBERT ULLRICH was born on 06 Jun 1993 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County,  
WI.

iii. JENNIFER ERIN ULLRICH was born on 27 Oct 1995 in Shell Lake,  Washburn County,  
WI.

13. RICHARD JAMES3 COOK (Marjorie Elaine2 Ailport, Hazel Mae1 Pelton) was born on 15 Sep 1963 in 
New Richmond, St. Croix County, WI. He married Patricha Marson on 10 Oct 1986 in New 
Richmond, St. Croix County, WI. She was born on 25 Nov 1961. 

Richard James Cook and Patricha Marson had the following child:

i. BRANDON JOHN4 MARSON was born on 06 Sep 1982.


